from 1983 to the present (39 years). Pace is relocating to another facility and has determined it no longer needs the Subject Property for public transportation purposes. The County plans to utilize the Subject Property for the County Sherriff's SWAT unit's administrative and training functions.

Determinations

The FTA Administrator may authorize a transfer for a public purpose other than mass transportation only if the FTA Administrator decides:

- (A) The asset will remain in public use for at least 5 years after the date the asset is transferred;
- (B) There is no purpose eligible for assistance under Chapter 53 of title 49, United States Code, for which the asset should be used;
- (C) The overall benefit of allowing the transfer is greater than the interest of the Government in liquidation and return of the financial interest of the Government in the asset, after considering fair market value and other factors; and
- (D) Through an appropriate screening or survey process, that there is no interest in acquiring the asset for Government use if the asset is a facility or land.

Federal Interest in Acquiring Land or Facility

This Notice implements the requirements of 49 U.S.C. 5334(h)(1)(A)(iv). Accordingly, FTA hereby provides notice of the availability of the Subject Property further described below. Any Federal agency interested in acquiring the Subject Property should promptly notify the FTA. If no Federal agency is interested in acquiring the Subject Property, FTA will make certain that the other requirements specified in 49 U.S.C. 5334(h)(1)(A)(i) through (iv) are met before permitting the asset to be transferred.

Additional Description of Land or Facility

The Subject Property is recognized with the Parcel Identification Numbers 30-07-15-118-001-0000, 30-07-15-108-020-0000, and 30-07-15-107-045-0000. The Subject Property is 2.2 acres, separated by a roadway. It includes a precast concrete, steel, and masonry structure that is 66,077 square feet, with 58,296 square feet on the ground level and 7,781 square feet on the mezzanine level. The structure comprises a masonry bearing wall building with barrel roof, wood rafters, and steel bowstring roof trusses constructed in 1926. In 1985, a bus garage addition was constructed with a structural steel frame, precast concrete wall panels, and a low slope roof. The building condition was recently assessed as adequate and was in use as a combined bus, administrative, and maintenance facility. Public utilities include gas, electric, and water.

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 5334(h)(1)(A), 49 CFR 1.91.

Kelley Brookins,

Regional Administrator, TRO-5. [FR Doc. 2023-03602 Filed 2-21-23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910-57-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Internal Revenue Service

Notice of Meeting; The Electronic Tax Administration Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Treasury.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The Electronic Tax Administration Advisory Committee (ETAAC) will hold a public meeting via telephone conference line on Wednesday, Mar. 22, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Alec Johnston, Office of National Public Liaison, at (202) 317–4299, or send an email to *publicliaison@irs.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is hereby given pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, that a public meeting via conference call of the ETAAC will be held on Wednesday, Mar. 22, 2023, from 12:30 p.m. to 1:00 p.m. EDT. The purpose of the ETAAC is to provide continuing advice regarding the development and implementation of the IRS organizational strategy for electronic tax administration. ETAAC is an organized public forum for discussion of electronic tax administration issues such as prevention of identity theft and refund fraud. It supports the overriding goal that paperless filing should be the preferred and most convenient method of filing tax and information returns. ETAAC members convey the public's perceptions of IRS electronic tax administration activities, offer constructive observations about current or proposed policies, programs, and procedures, and suggest improvements. Please call or email Alec Johnston to confirm your attendance. Mr. Johnston can be reached at 202-317-4299 or PublicLiaison@irs.gov. Should you wish the ETAAC to consider a written statement, please call 202-317-4299 or email: PublicLiaison@irs.gov.

Dated: February 15, 2023.

John A. Lipold,

Designated Federal Official, Office of National Public Liaison, Internal Revenue Service.

[FR Doc. 2023-03594 Filed 2-21-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4830-01-P